
Hayes Center Public Schools 43-0079 
Board of Education Regular Meeting

Monday, February 9, 2026 6:00 PM

Hayes Center High School
501 Troth Street

Hayes Center, NE 69032-0008

Agenda

1. Call to Order
1.1. Roll Call
1.2. Pledge of Allegiance
1.3. Recognition of Visitors
1.4. Recognition of Open Meetings Act poster
1.5. Adoption of Agenda

2. Audience Communications
3. Services Report
4. Board Member/Committee Reports
5. Administrative Reports
6. Action Items

6.1. Consent Agenda
6.1.1. Approve January Regular meeting minutes
6.1.2. Approve January Bank Transfers
6.1.3. Approve School Nutrition Fund claims for $11,422.88

 (Payroll - $4,977.63 Claims - $6,445.25)
6.1.4. Approve January Activity Fund claims for $7,164.43
6.1.5. Approve Special Building Fund claims for $517.04
6.1.6. Approve January General Fund Petty Cash claims for $98.00
6.1.7. Approve General Fund claims for $294,248.11

(Payroll - $232,969.79 Claims - $61,278.32)
6.1.8. Approve Financial reports of the District

6.2. Accept Bailey Clifford's resignation
6.3. Approve Teaching Contract for Sherri Freeland for 2026-2027
6.4. Approve 2026-2027 Principal's contract
6.5. Approve 2026-2027 Academic Calendar
6.6. Review Board Policy sections 1000 and 2000

7. Discussion
7.1. Activity Bus Graphics

8. Information Only 
9. Correspondence
10. Executive Session - If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the 

agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in 
accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Act.

11. Future Agenda Items/Other
11.1. Open Meeting of Committee on American Civics
11.2. Senior trip Itinerary
11.3. Review Board policy Section 3000



12. Next Meeting - March 9, 2026
13. Adjournment

 



Hayes Center High School
Hayes Center Public Schools 43-0079 Board of Education Regular Meeting

January 12, 2026 7:00 PM
Posted Locations
McCook Gazette

Hayes Center Public School's District Office
Hayes Center Post Office

Pinnacle Bank, Hayes Center
Posted Date 01/7/2026

1. Call to Order

President Cox called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM in the Boardroom at the High School.  Notice of this 
meeting was given in advance to all board members. Notice of the meeting was given in advance by 
publication and/or posting in accordance with the Board-approved method for giving notice.  Availability of 
the agenda was communicated in the publicized notice and a current copy of the agenda was maintained as 
stated in the publicized notice.  All proceedings of the meeting occurred in accordance with the Open Meetings 
Act.

1.1. Roll Call
Nick Cox:   Present   
Toby Cox:   Present   
Dexter Lacey:   Present   
Keifer Messersmith:   Present   
Megan Messersmith:   Present   
Andrea Richards:   Present   

Also present were Superintendent Tony Primavera and Principal Megan Soundy.  

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance

President Cox led the Pledge of Allegiance.

1.3. Recognition of Visitors

No visitors present

1.4. Recognition of Open Meetings Act poster

President Cox advised all in attendance of the Open Meetings Act poster which was displayed in the 
boardroom.

1.5. Adoption of Agenda
Motion to approve the agenda as presented Passed with a motion by Dexter Lacey and a second by Nick 
Cox.
Nick Cox:   Yea   
Toby Cox:   Yea   
Dexter Lacey:   Yea   
Keifer Messersmith:   Yea   
Megan Messersmith:   Yea   



Andrea Richards:   Yea   
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

2. Audience Communications

None

3. Services Report

4. Board Member/Committee Reports
The Finance Committee met with the representatives of HCEA before Christmas break and an agreement has 
been reached.  

4.1. Board committee appointments and chairs
Board committees will remain the same.  
Board officers will remain the same. 

5. Administrative Reports
Superintendent Report: will be listing job openings for transportation director, office staff, and head volleyball 
coach
Principal Report:  elementary MAPS testing reward day of pizza and donuts; will need to replace 
Chromebooks; looking at new ELA curriculum for high school; RPAC Vocal clinic to be held in Hayes Center 
on February 9

6. Action Items

6.1. Consent Agenda
Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented Passed with a motion by Nick Cox and a second by 
Megan Messersmith.
Nick Cox:   Yea   
Toby Cox:   Yea   
Dexter Lacey:   Yea   
Keifer Messersmith:   Yea   
Megan Messersmith:   Yea   
Andrea Richards:   Yea   
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6.1.1. Approve December Regular meeting minutes

6.1.2. Approve December Bank Transfers

6.1.3. Approve January School Nutrition Fund claims for $7,545.42
(Payroll - $4,508.83, Claims - $3,036.59)

6.1.4. Approve December Activity Fund claims for $2,349.25

6.1.5. Approve January Special Building Fund claims for $541.10

6.1.6. Approve December General Fund Petty Cash claims for $180.00

6.1.7. Approve additional December General Fund claim for $5,205.64

6.1.8. Approve January General Fund claims for $309,912.85
(Payroll - $236,681.12, Claims - $73,231.73)

6.1.9. Approve Financial reports of the District



6.2. Official newspaper for the district
Motion to approve the McCook Gazette as the official newspaper for the district Passed with a motion by 
Dexter Lacey and a second by Andrea Richards.
Nick Cox:   Yea   
Toby Cox:   Yea   
Dexter Lacey:   Yea   
Keifer Messersmith:   Yea   
Megan Messersmith:   Yea   
Andrea Richards:   Yea   
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6.3. Official depository for the district
Motion to approve Pinnacle Bank as the official depository for the district Passed with a motion by Megan 
Messersmith and a second by Nick Cox.
Nick Cox:   Yea   
Toby Cox:   Yea   
Dexter Lacey:   Yea   
Keifer Messersmith:   Yea   
Megan Messersmith:   Yea   
Andrea Richards:   Yea   
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6.4. Approve the Negotiated Teacher Contract for 2026-2027
Motion to approve the Negotiated Teacher Contract for 2026-2027 Passed with a motion by Andrea 
Richards and a second by Megan Messersmith.
Nick Cox:   Yea   
Toby Cox:   Yea   
Dexter Lacey:   Yea   
Keifer Messersmith:   Yea   
Megan Messersmith:   Yea   
Andrea Richards:   Yea   
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6.5. Accept Letter of Resignation from Dove Lacey
Motion to accept Dove Lacey's letter of resignation and thank her for 10 years of service to our district 
Passed with a motion by Nick Cox and a second by Andrea Richards.
Dexter Lacey:   Abstain (With Conflict)   
Nick Cox:   Yea   
Toby Cox:   Yea   
Keifer Messersmith:   Yea   
Megan Messersmith:   Yea   
Andrea Richards:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Abstain (With Conflict): 1

7. Discussion



8. Information Only 

9. Correspondence

10. Executive Session - If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should 
be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Nebraska 
Open Meetings Act.

11. Future Agenda Items/Other

12. Next Meeting
February 9, 2026 at 6:00 PM 

13. Adjournment

President Cox adjourned the meeting at 7:23 PM.

                 
 
 
 
_____________________________________
Board President

_____________________________________
Board Secretary



JANUARY 2026 TRANSFERS

Date Transfer From Transfer To Amount For
1/13/2026 Gen - PMMK Gen-MM $265,298.49 Gen Fund Claims
1/13/2026 Gen-MM Gen-AP $78,437.37 Gen Fund Claims
1/13/2026 Gen-MM Gen-Pyrl $241,189.95 Payroll
1/13/2026 Hot Lunch Gen-MM $4,508.83 HL Payroll
1/13/2026 Gen-MM Petty Cash $180.00 Reimbursement
1/13/2026 Co-op Fund Gen-MM $3,907.06 Co-op Transfer



6 06 SCHOOL NUTRITION FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

06 3100 630 000 0000 0 000 INV 14969877 776.01

06 3100 630 000 0000 0 000 INV 14962278 1,225.98

06 3100 630 000 0000 0 000 INV 14954048 682.49

06 3100 610 000 0000 0 000 PAPER PLATES/FOAM CUPS 180.55

06 3100 630 000 0000 0 000 INV 14948070 1,080.56

06 3100 630 000 0000 0 000 CM 3949092 (38.74)

06 3100 630 000 0000 0 000 INV 14976950 1,027.83

06 3100 610 000 0000 0 000 DISH DETERGENT 240.65

CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 5,175.33

06 3100 630 000 0000 0 000 REIMB GEN-FOOD-WALMART 29.07

HCPS GENERAL FUND 29.07

06 3100 610 000 0000 0 000 INV 22219568 112.86

06 3100 610 000 0000 0 000 INV 22220965 98.55

06 3100 610 000 0000 0 000 INV 22218119 98.55

IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY 309.96

06 3100 630 000 0000 0 000 INV 4083038 930.89

US FOODS 930.89

06 6,445.25Fund Number

6 6,445.25Checking Account ID

Hayes Center Public School Page: 1

02/06/2026 11:25 AM

1Board Report

Unposted; Batch Description JANUARY 2026 HOT LUNCH User ID: AMC

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

Check TotalVendor Name



5 05 ACTIVITIES FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

05 2900 890 001 8102 0 000 FFA JACKETS 131.00

05 2900 890 001 8102 0 000 FFA JACKETS 224.00

05 2900 890 001 8102 0 000 FFA JACKETS 112.00

AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 467.00

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/28/26 JH BB OFFICIAL 125.00

BARNETT, RICH 125.00

05 2900 890 001 8114 0 000 C BROKER 2ND 1/2 SUPT
SCHOLARHSIP

500.00

CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 500.00

05 2900 890 001 8108 0 000 CONCESSIONS SUPPLIES 482.16

CHESTERMAN COMPANY 482.16

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/9/26 BB OFFICIAL 150.00

GAULKE, ROBERT 150.00

05 2900 890 001 8109 0 000 GREENHOUSE SUPPLIES 2,165.83

GREENHOUSE MEGASTORE 2,165.83

05 2900 890 001 8108 0 000 CONCESSION SUPPLIES-REIMB 12.56

HCPS GENERAL FUND 12.56

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/9/26 BB OFFICIAL 150.00

JOHNSON, SCOTT 150.00

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/9/26 BB OFFICIAL 150.00

JOHNSON, STEVEN 150.00

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/9/26 JV BB OFFICIAL 70.00

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/28/26 JH BB OFFICIAL 125.00

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/15/26 JH BB OFFICIAL 125.00

MESSERSMITH, DREW 320.00

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/15/26 JH BB OFFICIAL 125.00

05 2900 890 001 8101 0 000 1/9/26 JV BB OFFICIAL 70.00

MESSERSMITH, EVAN 195.00

05 2900 890 001 8102 0 000 PLOW VIDEO ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 250.00

ONE LESS THING 250.00

05 2900 890 001 8116 0 000 PLAYGROUND SPINNER REPAIR 2,016.80

OUTDOOR RECREATION PRODUCTS 2,016.80

05 2900 890 001 8108 0 000 CONCESSION SUPPLIES 153.22

05 2900 890 001 8111 0 000 NHS SUPPLIES 26.86

SCOTT'S GROCERY L.L.C. 180.08

Hayes Center Public School Page: 1

02/04/2026 11:35 AM

1Board Report

Posted - All; Fund Number 05; Processing Month 01/2026 User ID: JEB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

Check TotalVendor Name



05 7,164.43Fund Number

5 7,164.43Checking Account ID

Hayes Center Public School Page: 2

02/04/2026 11:35 AM

1Board Report

Posted - All; Fund Number 05; Processing Month 01/2026 User ID: JEB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

Check TotalVendor Name



8 08 SPECIAL BUILDING FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

08 2610 890 000 0000 0 000 TAN HOUSE 72.05

08 2610 890 000 0000 0 000 DANIEL'S RENTAL 71.45

08 2610 890 000 0000 0 000 GOLD HOUSE 92.60

08 2610 890 000 0000 0 000 DYER STREET 73.25

CITY OF HAYES CENTER 309.35

08 2610 621 000 0000 0 000 SUPT HOUSE PROPANE 160.00

HAYES COUNTY FARMERS N/S COOPERATIVE
ASSOCIATION

160.00

08 2610 890 000 0000 0 000 319 DANIELS 47.69

SOUTHWEST PUBLIC POWER 47.69

08 517.04Fund Number

8 517.04Checking Account ID

Hayes Center Public School Page: 1

02/06/2026 11:43 AM

1Board Report

Unposted; Batch Description JANUARY 2026 BUILDING User ID: AMC

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

Check TotalVendor Name



11 11 PETTY CASH FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

11 1100 810 001 2190 0 000 1/24/26 SPEECH MEET 8.00

11 1100 810 001 2190 0 000 1/24/26 SPEECH MEET (8.00)

BROKEN BOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS 0.00

11 1100 610 002 0000 0 000 BOOKROO SUBSCRIPTION-NOV-JAN
REIMBURSE

57.00

MARQUARDT, ELLEN 57.00

11 1100 810 001 2190 0 000 HS QUIZ BOWL FEE 25.00

MEDICINE VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 25.00

11 1100 810 001 2190 0 000 01/31/26 SPEECH MEET 16.00

PCHS SPEECH MEET 16.00

11 98.00Fund Number

11 98.00Checking Account ID

Hayes Center Public School Page: 1

02/04/2026 11:39 AM

1Board Report

Posted - All; Fund Number 11; Processing Month 01/2026 User ID: JEB

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

Check TotalVendor Name



1 01 GENERAL FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

01 2230 350 001 0000 0 000 TECH SERVICES 903.79

01 2230 350 002 0000 0 000 TECH SERVICES 903.79

01 2230 350 001 0000 0 000 CYBER SECURITY PLATINUM PKG 342.07

01 2230 350 002 0000 0 000 CYBER SECURITY PLATINUM PKG 342.07

01 2230 350 001 0000 0 000 CYBER QP 12.50

01 2230 350 002 0000 0 000 CYBER QP 12.50

01 2590 530 001 0000 0 000 LONG DISTANCE 10.00

01 2590 530 002 0000 0 000 LONG DISTANCE 10.00

20/20 TECHNOLOGIES LLC 2,536.72

01 2610 610 001 0000 0 000 MASTER CLOCK 1,376.78

AMERICAN TIME & SIGNAL CO 1,376.78

01 2610 420 001 0000 0 000 PEST CONTROL 45.00

01 2610 420 002 0000 0 000 PEST CONTROL 45.00

BRICO PEST CONTROL 90.00

01 2610 410 002 0000 0 000 HCPS-GRADE SCHOOL 2 57.00

01 2610 410 002 0000 0 000 HCPS-GRADE SCHOOL 471.25

01 2610 410 001 0000 0 000 HCPS-HIGH SCHOOL 501.00

01 2610 410 001 0000 0 000 HCPS-ADDITION 60.00

01 2610 410 001 0000 0 000 HCPS-NEW BUILDING 503.00

01 2610 410 001 0000 0 000 HCPS-GREENHOUSE 50.00

01 2610 410 001 0000 0 000 HCPS NEW BUILDING-2 54.75

01 2610 410 000 0000 0 000 HCPS-BUS BARN 98.87

01 2610 410 000 0000 0 000 HCPS-FOOTBALL FIELD 0.00

01 2610 410 000 0000 0 000 HCPS-PRACTICE FIELD 0.00

CITY OF HAYES CENTER 1,795.87

01 2213 330 001 0611 0 000 SPRING 2026 TUITION 2,929.50

COLLINS, KATIE 2,929.50

01 2730 431 000 0000 0 000 BOLTS 91.25

CORNHUSKER INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 91.25

01 1200 591 001 0000 0 000 VOCATIONAL 1,000.00

01 2141 591 002 0000 0 000 PSYCHOLOGIST-SA 531.25

01 2141 591 001 0000 0 000 PSYCHOLOGIST-SA 531.25

01 2161 591 002 0000 0 000 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 1,968.08

01 4708 MEDICAID DELOITTE (508.93)

01 1200 591 001 0000 0 000 SPED SUPERVISION 1,044.65

01 1200 591 002 0000 0 000 SPED SUPERVISION 1,044.64

01 1160 591 001 0000 0 000 ALTERNATIVE ED 1,100.00

01 2171 591 002 0000 0 000 PHYSICAL THERAPY 1,041.88

01 2141 591 001 0000 0 000 LICENSED MENTAL HEALTH - SA 1,031.25

01 2141 591 002 0000 0 000 LICENSED MENTAL HEALTH - SA 1,031.25

01 6408 395 002 0000 0 000 PRE-K SPEECH (0-2) 825.00

01 6406 395 002 0000 0 000 PRE-K SPEECH (3-5) 0.00

01 6408 395 002 0000 0 000 EC CONSULTATION (0-2) 1,500.00

01 6408 395 002 0000 0 000 EC CONSULTATION (3-5) 1,500.00

01 2151 591 001 0000 0 000 SPEECH SA 2,013.00

Hayes Center Public School Page: 1

02/06/2026 10:53 AM

1Board Report

Unposted; Batch Description JANUARY 2026 GENERAL-0001 User ID: AMC

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

Check TotalVendor Name

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #15 20,473.89



01 2151 591 002 0000 0 000 SPEECH SA 3,020.57

01 6408 395 002 0000 0 000 PSYCHOLOGIST PRE K 975.00

01 6406 395 002 0000 0 000 PSYCHOLOGIST PRE K 3-5 0.00

01 6408 395 002 0000 0 000 PRE-K SPEECH (3-5) 825.00

01 2151 591 001 0000 0 000 AUDIOLOGY 32.33

01 2151 591 002 0000 0 000 AUDIOLOGY 32.33

01 1200 591 002 0000 0 000 PROGRAM SUPERVISION 2.59

01 1200 591 001 0000 0 000 PROGRAM SUPERVISION 2.58

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #16 69.83

01 2490 580 001 0000 0 000 AD MEAL-REIMB 12.35

GALLEGOS-JARAMILLO, AARON 12.35

01 2590 530 001 0000 0 000 TELEPHONE BILL 86.34

01 2590 530 002 0000 0 000 TELEPHONE BILL 86.34

GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATIONS INC 172.68

01 2630 626 000 0000 0 000 CUSTODIAL FUEL 26.25

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 BUS FUEL 3,173.47

01 2730 610 000 0000 0 000 BUS BARN SUPPLIES 0.00

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 DISCOUNT (32.35)

01 2640 610 000 0000 0 000 EQUIPMENT PARTS 0.00

01 2610 621 001 0629 0 000 HS  PROPANE 7,816.64

01 2610 621 002 0629 0 000 E PROPANE 2,832.64

01 2610 621 000 0629 0 000 BUS BARN PROPANE 400.00

01 2610 610 001 0000 0 000 SUPPLIES/PARTS 28.77

01 2610 610 002 0000 0 000 SUPPLIES/PARTS 28.77

01 2650 610 000 0000 0 000 CUSTODIAL VEHICLE PARTS 73.30

01 2620 431 000 0000 0 000 BUILDING REPAIRS 0.00

01 2610 621 001 0629 0 000 GREENHOUSE PROPANE 0.00

01 1100 610 001 1450 0 000 AG SUPPLIES 0.00

01 1100 610 001 2190 0 000 GEN SUPPLIES-ACTIVITY 0.00

01 2630 431 001 0000 0 000 MOWER/TRACTOR REPAIRS 0.00

01 2730 431 000 0000 0 000 BUS TIRE REPAIRS/SERVICE 32.50

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 FUEL TAX REFUND-JAN-MAR 2024 0.00

HAYES COUNTY FARMERS N/S COOPERATIVE
ASSOCIATION

14,379.99

01 2590 442 001 0000 0 000 COPIER LEASE PYMNTS 807.08

01 2590 442 002 0000 0 000 COPIER LEASE PYMNTS 403.55

HOMETOWN LEASING 1,210.63

01 2330 317 000 0000 0 000 LEGAL SERVICES 577.50

KSB SCHOOL LAW PC LLO 577.50

01 2310 540 000 0000 0 000 3 HELP WANTED ADS 654.00

01 2310 540 000 0000 0 000 LEGAL NOTICE-JAN 10.03

MCCOOK GAZETTE 664.03

01 2900 270 001 0000 0 000 WORK COMP AUDIT ADJ 21.66

Hayes Center Public School Page: 2

02/06/2026 10:53 AM

1Board Report

Unposted; Batch Description JANUARY 2026 GENERAL-0001 User ID: AMC

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

Check TotalVendor Name

NASB ALICAP 130.00



01 2900 270 002 0000 0 000 WORK COMP AUDIT ADJ 21.66

01 2900 271 001 0000 0 000 WORK COMP AUDIT ADJ 21.67

01 2900 271 002 0000 0 000 WORK COMP AUDIT ADJ 21.67

01 2900 273 001 0000 0 000 WORK COMP AUDIT ADJ 21.67

01 2900 273 002 0000 0 000 WORK COMP AUDIT ADJ 21.67

01 2610 340 002 0000 0 000 SEMI-ANNUAL INSPECTION 210.00

01 2610 340 001 0000 0 000 SEMI-ANNUAL INSPECTION 300.00

PYE-BARKER FIRE SAFETY 510.00

01 2610 610 001 0000 0 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 24.17

QUALITY FARM & RANCH CENTER 24.17

01 2570 890 000 0000 0 000 CAFETERIA STAFF MEALS 154.80

01 1160 890 002 0000 0 000 PREK MILK 1.20

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND 156.00

01 2310 540 000 0000 0 000 3 HELP WANTED ADS 575.40

SCOOP MEDIA LLC 575.40

01 2730 610 000 0000 0 000 PAPER TOWELS 24.30

01 1190 610 002 0000 0 000 PS SUPPLIES 3.60

SCOTT'S GROCERY L.L.C. 27.90

01 2610 621 002 0000 0 000 ELEMENTARY 35750 796.66

01 2610 621 000 0000 0 000 BUS BARN 35752 78.10

01 2610 621 001 0000 0 000 GREENHOUSE 35696 34.11

01 2610 621 001 0000 0 000 HIGH SCHOOL 35690 943.40

01 2610 621 000 0000 0 000 FIELD HOUSE 35720 126.01

01 2610 621 001 0000 0 000 NEW BUILDING 34760 690.70

01 2610 621 000 0000 0 000 FOOTBALL LIGHTS 35710 0.00

SOUTHWEST PUBLIC POWER 2,668.98

01 2730 610 000 0000 0 000 TRASH BAGS 69.86

STAPLES 69.86

01 2224 320 001 0000 0 000 24-25 DL ART 1,542.00

SUTHERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1,542.00

01 2510 350 001 0000 0 000 TIME CLOCK 34.45

01 2510 350 002 0000 0 000 TIME CLOCK 34.44

TIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS 68.89

01 2730 431 000 0000 0 000 REAR SHOCKS 444.43

01 2730 431 000 0000 0 000 AIR FILTERS 139.84

01 2730 431 000 0000 0 000 2012 SILV SUB OIL PRESS
SENSOR

576.82

01 2730 431 000 0000 0 000 2011 WHITE SUB REPAIR 2,851.06

WAGNER CHEVROLET 4,012.15

01 56,166.37Fund Number

Hayes Center Public School Page: 3
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1 56,166.37Checking Account ID



1 01 GENERAL FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 36.20

ALFRED MUSIC 36.20

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 HEADPHONES 200.06

01 2590 610 001 0000 0 000 CALC TAPE, TREE BAG 28.23

01 2590 610 001 0000 0 000 HUMIDIFIER 49.99

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 MUSIC BOOK 25.98

01 2130 610 001 0000 0 000 HEALTH SUPPLIES 16.89

01 2130 610 001 0000 0 000 HEALTH SUPPLIES 13.28

01 1100 610 001 2190 0 000 COURT MOP 737.99

01 2310 610 000 0000 0 000 GRADUATION SUPPLIES 32.00

01 1100 610 001 1450 0 000 PEG BOARD 84.49

01 2130 610 001 0000 0 000 HEALTH SUPPLIES 8.98

01 2590 610 002 0000 0 000 SPELLING BEE SUPPLIES 27.71

01 2590 610 002 0000 0 000 COFFEE FILTERS 19.60

01 1160 610 002 0000 0 000 ELEM SNACKS 124.70

01 1160 610 002 0000 0 000 ELEM SNACKS 146.78

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 66.45

01 1190 610 002 0000 0 000 BOOK 15.99

01 1160 610 002 0000 0 000 ELEM SNACKS 108.86

01 1160 610 002 0000 0 000 ELEM SNACK 70.17

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 MUSIC 63.96

01 1160 610 002 0000 0 000 ELEM SNACKS 164.08

01 1100 610 002 0000 0 000 SPELLING BEE SUPPLIES 24.94

AMAZON CREDIT PLAN 2,031.13

01 2610 610 001 0000 0 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 33.06

AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPANY 33.06

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 FUEL 42.04

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 BUS FUEL 30.58

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 BUS FUEL 18.78

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 BUS FUEL 50.57

BELLA PETROLEUM 141.97

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 BUS FUEL 35.43

CASEYS 35.43

01 1100 643 002 0000 0 000 6TH GRADE SUBSCRIPTION 45.00

GREEN NINJA 45.00

01 3535 610 001 0000 0 000 SCIENCE OLYMPIAD SUPPLIES 112.00

J&H AEROSPACE 112.00

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 38.00

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 55.00

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 112.24

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 3.00

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 6.00

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 20.00

J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. 234.24

Hayes Center Public School Page: 1
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1Board Report
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01 1190 610 002 0000 0 000 PS BOOK 26.59

LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS LLC 26.59

01 1150 650 001 0000 0 000 ELD CURRICULUM SUB 792.00

01 1150 650 001 0000 0 000 EL CURRICULUM 99.00

01 1150 650 001 0000 0 000 EL CURRICULUM 99.00

LANGUAGE TREE ONLINE 990.00

01 1150 610 001 0000 0 000 ENGLISH STUDENT LICENSES 102.00

LEXIA LEARNING SYSTEMS LLC 102.00

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 MUSIC SUBCRIPTION 194.97

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 13.99

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 6.99

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 7.99

MUSESCORE LTD 223.94

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 SHEET MUSIC 14.97

MUSIC NOTES 14.97

01 1100 640 001 0000 0 000 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 371.59

OVERDRIVE 371.59

01 2590 531 001 0000 0 000 SCIENCE SHIPPING 126.90

POSTMASTER 126.90

01 2710 340 000 0000 0 000 DRUG TESTS, K WILLIAMS, G
LITTRELL

100.00

QUALITY URGENT CARE 100.00

01 2710 626 000 0000 0 000 SUPT FUEL 37.52

SHELL OIL 37.52

01 1100 610 002 0000 0 000 CLASSROOM MATERIAL 15.99

TEACHERS PAY TEACHERS 15.99

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 CONCESSIONS-REIM FROM ACT 37.11

01 1160 610 002 0000 0 000 ELEM SNACKS 23.91

01 1160 610 002 0000 0 000 ELEM SNACKS 136.08

01 1190 610 002 0000 0 000 PS SNACKS 110.79

01 2590 610 001 0000 0 000 MICROWAVE 76.00

01 1160 610 002 0000 0 000 ELEM SNACKS 20.46

01 1100 610 001 0000 0 000 HL FOOD-REIMB 29.07

WAL MART STORES, INC. 433.42

01 5,111.95Fund Number

1 5,111.95Checking Account ID

Hayes Center Public School Page: 2

02/09/2026 10:19 AM

1Board Report

Posted - All; Batch Description FEB 9, 2026 GENERAL, FEBRUARY 2026 US BANK
GEN; Fund Number 01; Processing Month 02/2026

User ID: AMC

AmountDetail DescriptionAccount Number

Check TotalVendor Name



$557,679.39 $210.84 $783,964.70($304,981.46)$531,055.93GENERAL FUND01

$478,794.83 $0.00 $479,794.40$0.00$999.57DEPRECIATION FUND02

$16,637.58 $0.00 $16,666.98$0.00$29.40EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND03

$138,899.11 $0.00 $135,065.25($7,164.43)$3,330.57ACTIVITIES FUND05

$4,885.48 $7.86 $14,119.47($7,545.42)$16,771.55SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND06

$53,669.90 $0.00 $53,973.36$0.00$303.46BOND FUND07

$227,812.12 $0.00 $231,355.07($289.55)$3,832.50SPECIAL BUILDING FUND08

$24,173.31 $0.00 $26,476.98$0.00$2,303.67QUALIFIED CAPITAL
PURPOSE UNDERTAKING
FD

09

$3,914.50 $0.00 $3,916.11($3,907.09)$3,908.70COOPERATIVE FUND10

$2,789.04 $0.00 $2,867.85($101.19)$180.00PETTY CASH FUND11

$1,509,255.26 $218.70 $1,748,200.17($323,989.14)$562,715.35

01/2026

Hayes Center Public School Page: 1

02/06/2026 8:38 AM

CASH FLOW REPORT

Regular; Processing Month 01/2026

User ID: JEB

Revenues Expenses  Ending CashPayables ChangeBeginning CashAccount Number




	Agenda
	1. Call to Order
	1.1. Roll Call
	1.2. Pledge of Allegiance
	1.3. Recognition of Visitors
	1.4. Recognition of Open Meetings Act poster
	1.5. Adoption of Agenda

	2. Audience Communications
	3. Services Report
	4. Board Member/Committee Reports
	5. Administrative Reports
	6. Action Items
	6.1. Consent Agenda
	6.1.1. Approve January Regular meeting minutes
	Board of Education Regular Meeting 1-12-26

	6.1.2. Approve January Bank Transfers
	2025-2026 Monthly Transfers for Board approval - January

	6.1.3. Approve School Nutrition Fund claims for $11,422.88

 (Payroll - $4,977.63 Claims - $6,445.25)
	1BoardReport - 2026-02-06T121734.204

	6.1.4. Approve January Activity Fund claims for $7,164.43
	ACT1BoardReport

	6.1.5. Approve Special Building Fund claims for $517.04
	1BoardReport - 2026-02-06T125712.377

	6.1.6. Approve January General Fund Petty Cash claims for $98.00
	PETTYBoardReport

	6.1.7. Approve General Fund claims for $294,248.11

(Payroll - $232,969.79 Claims - $61,278.32)
	1BoardReport - 2026-02-06T110845.340
	1BoardReport - 2026-02-09T103453.513

	6.1.8. Approve Financial reports of the District
	CASHFLOWREPORT
	Expenditure Report (2)


	6.2. Accept Bailey Clifford's resignation
	6.3. Approve Teaching Contract for Sherri Freeland for 2026-2027
	6.4. Approve 2026-2027 Principal's contract
	6.5. Approve 2026-2027 Academic Calendar
	6.6. Review Board Policy sections 1000 and 2000

	7. Discussion
	7.1. Activity Bus Graphics

	8. Information Only
	9. Correspondence
	10. Executive Session - If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Act.
	11. Future Agenda Items/Other
	11.1. Open Meeting of Committee on American Civics
	11.2. Senior trip Itinerary
	11.3. Review Board policy Section 3000

	12. Next Meeting - March 9, 2026
	13. Adjournment

